column of Table 2.  After a selloff over the first two years, the S&P 500 spent the next

five years trying to get back to $100.  The 38.5 percent loss in 2008, the worst single

annual percentage change in Table 2, stymied this attempt and the S&P 500 ended 2009

at 76, or down $24.

Economic Indicators

April 6, 2010

Sponsored by:
 26

Looking across the three indexes, as illustrated in Table 1, several similarities and

differences are apparent.  One similarity is that all firms experienced their best gains in

the 2003/2004 period and their greatest one-year loss in 2008.  The most significant

difference appears to be that local stocks are not as sensitive to systematic market events,

such as the dot.com bust which was followed by the 9/11 terrorist attacks.  While the 7

Rivers Equity Index was down only 80 cents at the end of 2002, the DJIA and S&P 500

had dropped $27.40 and $40.10, respectively, from their initial $100 levels.

Table 2.  Comparative Index Performance

Since 12/31/1999 Index Value of 100

 (Year-to-Year Change in Parentheses Through 12/2008)

[Change since 12/2008 in Brackets]

 7 Rivers

Equity Index

Dow Jones

Industrial Average

Standard &

Poor’s 500

12/1999 100.0   (n/a) 100.0   (n/a) 100.0   (n/a)

12/2000 91.2   (-8.8%) 93.8   (-6.2%) 89.9  (-10.1%)

12/2001 99.3   (+8.7%) 87.2   (-7.0%) 78.2  (-13.0%)

12/2002 99.2   (-0.1%) 72.6   (-16.7%) 59.9  (-23.4%)

12/2003 115.4 (+16.3%) 91.0  (+25.3%) 75.7 (+26.4%)

12/2004 136.7 (+18.4%) 93.8   (+3.1%) 82.5   (+9.0%)

12/2005 137.9   (0.9%) 93.2   (-0.8%) 85.0   (+3.0%)

12/2006

12/2007

12/2008

158.7   (15.1%)

145.8   (-8.1%)

131.5   (-9.8%)

108.4   (16.3%)

115.4   (6.5%)

76.3   (-33.8%)

96.5 (+13.5%)

99.9   (+3.3%)

61.5  (-38.5%)

 January 2009  119.0   [-9.5%] 69.6   [-8.8%]   56.2   [-8.6%]

February 2009 112.9  [-14.1%] 61.4   [-19.5%]   50.0  [-18.6%]

March 2009 115.1  [-12.5%] 66.1   [-13.3%]   54.3  [-11.7%]

April 2009 124.1   [-5.6%] 71.0   [-6.9%]   59.4   [-3.3%]

May 2009 126.4   [3.9%] 73.9   [-3.1%]  62.6   [1.7%]

June 2009 124.2   [-5.6%] 73.4   [-3.7%] 62.6   [1.9%]

July 2009

August 2009

September 2009

October 2009

November 2009

December 2009

January 2010

February 2010

125.7   [-4.1%]

  123.6   [-6.1%]

124.7   [-5.2%]

   120.0   [-8.7%]

121.9   [-7.3%]

127.5   [-3.0%]

 129.6   [-1.4%]

 134.5   [2.3%]

79.1   [3.6%]

82.6   [8.3%]

   84.5   [10.7%]

   84.5   [10.7%]

   90.0   [18.0%]

   90.7   [18.9%]

   87.6   [14.8%]

   89.8   [17.7%]

66.7   [8.4%]

69.5   [13.1%]

72.0   [17.1%]

70.5   [14.6%]

74.6   [21.3%]

76.0   [23.6%]

  73.1   [18.9%]

  75.2   [22.3%]

Economic Indicators

April 6, 2010

Sponsored by:
 27

The financial markets meltdown in 2008 also had much less of an impact on local stocks.

However, this lack of a fall might be one cause for the lack of a recovery in 2009.  Across

the December 2007 to December 2009 period, the DJIA and S&P 500 gave up about 23

percent of their value.  Despite its lack of a recovery in 2009, the 7 Rivers Equity Index

only dropped 13 percent over the two-year period.

To provide more insight to the performance across the last two years, performance of

individual companies in the 7 Rivers Equity Index is presented in the second column of